Group. Actual results may differ from the judgements, estimates and assumptions.

The significant judgements, estimates and assumptions made by management in the preparation of these financial statements are
outlined within the financial statement notes to which they relate. These are:

• Taxation - Recognition and utilisation of tax losses

• Intangible assets - assumptions used in the impairment tests; capitalisation of development costs

• Property, plant and equipment - determining residual values and useful lives

(d)  Restrospective restatement
During the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group identified an error where goodwill and other acquired intangible assets relating
to the Coretex acquisition had been recorded in NZ$, rather than recorded in the functional currency of each of the Group‘s CGUs
(US$ for North America and A$ for Australia), in its financial statements since 2022. This has been corrected by restating each of
the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

The following tables summarise the impact on the Group‘s consolidated financial statements for the year.

Statement of comprehensive income

31 March 2024
As previously

presented Adjustment Restated

 $M’s $M’s $M’s

Amortisation of intangible assets (19.0) (0.6) (19.6)

Income Tax benefit 6.7 0.1 6.8

Loss after tax for the year attributable to the
shareholders (0.3) (0.5) (0.8)

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to
profit and loss

Currency translation differences 3.7 6.9 10.6

Total comprehensive income for the year 2.8 6.4 9.2

(d)  Restrospective restatement (continued)

Statement of financial position

31 March 2024
As previously

presented Adjustment Restated

 $M’s $M’s $M’s

Intangible assets 244.4 20.0 264.4

Total Assets 433.5 20.0 453.5

Deferred tax liability (11.4) (1.7) (13.1)

Total Liabilities (130.5) (1.7) (132.2)

Other reserves 2.1 19.1 21.2

Accumulated losses (32.7) (0.8) (33.5)

Equity 303.0 18.3 321.3

1 April 2023
As previously

presented Adjustment Restated

 $M’s $M’s $M’s

Intangible assets 242.1 13.0 255.1

Total Assets 402.8 13.0 415.8

Deferred tax liability (17.9) (1.2) (19.1)

Total Liabilities (154.0) (1.2) (155.2)

Other reserves (1.0) 12.2 11.2

Accumulated losses (36.0) (0.3) (36.3)

Equity 248.8 11.9 260.7

There is no material impact on the Group‘s basic or diluted EPS and no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash
flows for the year ended 31 March 2024.  There is no change to the outcome of the impairment testing of the Group‘s North
America or Australia CGUs at 31 March 2024.

EROAD Financial Statements 2025

PAGE 30 PAGE 31

Performance
This section focuses on the Group’s financial performance.  This section includes the following notes:

NOTE 1 SEGMENT REPORTING

NOTE 2 REVENUE

NOTE 3 CONTRACT FULFILMENT AND COSTS TO OBTAIN CONTRACTS

NOTE 4 CONTRACT LIABILITIES

[…]

expenditures, as well as assets and liabilities, by country and by currency. The Group at times will enter into forward exchange
contracts and foreign currency options to manage foreign exchange risk on the forecasted foreign currency transactions
(namely being the forecasted profits of the foreign currency subsisdiaries).  Refer to note 18 for details on foreign currency
option agreements.

Foreign exchange rates applied against the New Zealand Dollar, at 31 March are as follows:

2025 2024

AUD 0.91 0.92

USD 0.57 0.60

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows (all amounts are denominated in New
Zealand dollars):

2025 Restated 2024
AUD USD AUD USD

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

Cash and cash equivalents 0.3 1.4 0.7 1.9

Intangibles 17.9 85.1 18.5 88.7

Trade receivables 5.0 7.7 3.0 7.2

Lease liabilities 0.0 (1.6) (0.1) (1.8)

NOTE 17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate and foreign
currency risk:

Foreign Currency Risk Interest Risk

-10% +10% -100BPS +100BPS

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

2025
Cash and cash equivalents (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1

Intangibles (6.5) (6.5) 6.5 6.5 - - - -

Trade receivables (0.9) (0.9) 0.9 0.9 - - - -

Lease liabilities 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1

Interest rate swap - - - - - (0.2) - (0.1)

Total (decrease) / increase (7.4) (7.4) 7.4 7.4 (0.2) (0.4) 0.2 0.1

-10% +10% -100BPS +100BPS

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

$M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s $M’s

Restated 2024
Cash and cash equivalents (0.2) (0.2) 0.2 0.2 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1

Intangibles (7.0) (7.0) 7.0 7.0 - - - -

Trade receivables (0.7) (0.7) 0.7 0.7 - - - -

Lease liabilities 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.1)

Interest rate swap - - - - - (0.2) - 0.2

Total (decrease) / increase (7.8) (7.8) 7.8 7.8 - (0.2) - 0.2

NOTE 17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

EROAD Financial Statements 2025

PAGE 64 PAGE 65

(c)  Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as and when they become due and
payable. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient
liquidity to meet its liabilities when they become due and payable, under both normal and stressed conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 90 days,